As at 31 December 2011 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 240,345 129,104 106,686 4,555
from this: securities held for trading 138,393 127,372 11,021 –
from this: positive FVa of derivative financial
instruments designated as held for trading 101,952 1,732 95,665 4,555
Securities available-for-sale 1,107,158 284,381 821,695 1,082
Positive FVa of derivative financial
instruments designated as fair value hedge 13,137 144 10,177 2,816
Financial assets measured
at fair value total 1,360,640 413,629 938,558 8,453
Negative FVa of derivative financial
instruments designated as held for trading 230,149 99 207,967 22,083
Negative FVa of derivative financial
instruments designated as fair value hedge 98,415 6 92,479 5,930
Financial liabilities measured
at fair value total 328,564 105 300,446 28,013

IFRS consolidated financial statements

136 OTP Bank Annual Report 2011

The following table shows a reconciliation of the opening and closing amount of Level 3
financial assets and liabilities which are recorded at fair value:

Movements in Level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value

Fair value (PV)
Net fair value based on estimated inputs (20,641)

Sensitivity (dPV)
+10 bp 2,658
–10 bp (2,665)

Movements of the year 2011
Opening balance

as at 30 September
2011

Transfer as at
30 September

2011

Closing balance
as at 31 December

2011

Total loss as
at 31 December 2011

Positive FVa of derivative financial instruments designated
as held for trading 17,754 17,754 4,555 (13,199)
Positive FVa of derivative financial instruments designated
as hedge accounting relationship 3,043 3,043 2,816 (227)
Securities available-for-sale 173 173 1,082 –
Financial assets measured at fair value total 20,970 20,970 8,453 (13,426)
Negative FVa of derivative financial instruments designated
as held for trading (16,399) (16,399) (22,083) (5,684)
Negative FVa of derivative financial instruments designated
as hedge accounting relationship (5,138) (5,138) (5,930) (792)
Financial liabilities measured at fair value total (21,537) (21,537) (28,013) (6,476)

As at 31 December 2010 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 233,263 158,685 74,578 –
from this: securities held for trading 158,843 158,551 292 –
from this: positive FVa of derivative financial
instruments designated as held for trading 74,420 134 74,286 –
Securities available-for-sale 989,196 964,535 24,635 26
Positive FVa of derivative financial
instruments designated as fair value hedge 8,489 9 8,480 –
Financial assets measured
at fair value total 1,230,948 1,123,229 107,693 26
Negative FVa of derivative financial
instruments designated as held for trading 257,052 596 256,456 –
Negative FVa of derivative financial
instruments designated as fair value hedge 115,159 4 115,155 –
Financial liabilities measured
at fair value total 372,211 600 371,611 –

EUR/CHF cross currency swap
(CCIRS) portfolio

according to the risk management policies the

Bank holds EUr/ChF cross currency swap portfolio

with a notional totalling ChF 3,698 million

(hUF 946,435 million equivalent) designated

as held for trading and ChF 807 million

(hUF 206,556 million equivalent) designated as

hedging deals, in order to hedge its foreign currency

denominated mortgage loan portfolio’s FX risk.

In the second half of the year 2011 the EUr/ChF

cross currency swap spreads speculation has

previously unexpected volatility, which signifi cantly

differed from spreads on which the Bank could

[…]

IFrS requirements of hedge accounting, and so

they are classifi ed as held for trading.

In the second half of the year 2011 the EUr/ChF

 cross currency swap spreads speculation has

previously unexpected volatility, which signifi cantly

differed from spreads on which the Bank could

execute deals and therefore market quotations

cannot be used for estimating the fair value of the

Bank’s CCIrS portfolio.

For the above mentioned reasons, the Bank has

classifi ed these deals to 3rd level in the valuation

of fi nancial instruments in IFrS, and applied

non-market observable inputs, which resulted a

more reliable valuation.

Sensitivity

The key risk factor for these deals is the change

of the spreads. The net present value impacts

of +/-10 basis points change of cross currency

swap spreads on the EUr/ChF CCIrS portfolio are

summarized in the table below:

The following table shows a reconciliation of the opening and closing amount of Level 3
financial assets and liabilities which are recorded at fair value:

   Movements in level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value

Fair Value (PV)
Net fair Value based on estimated inputs (43,467)
Sensitivity (dPV)
 +10 bp 1,603
 –10 bp (1,608)

Movements for the year 2011
Opening balance as at

30 September 2011
Transfer as at

30 September 2011
Closing balance as at

31 December 2011
Total loss as at

31 December 2011
Positive FVa of derivative financial
instruments designated as held
for trading

20,797 20,797 11,756 (9,041)

Financial assets measured at
fair value total

20,797 20,797 11,756 (9,041)

Negative FVa of derivative financial
instruments designated as held
for trading

(48,088) (48,088) (55,224) (7,136)

Financial liabilities measured
at fair value total

(48,088) (48,088) (55,224) (7,136)

215

Retained Earnings
and Reserves 1

January 2011

Net profit for
the year ended

31 December
2011

Dividend Direct
Movements on

Reserves

Retained Earnings
and Reserves as
at 31 December

2011
Financial Statements in accordance with HAS 899,241 136,607 (28,000) (7,587) 1,000,261
reversal of statutory general provision 40,156 1,082 – – 41,238
Premium and discount amortization of financial
instruments measured at amortised cost 386 (805) – – (419)
Effect of redemption of issued securities 22,559 2,211 – – 24,770
Differences in carrying value of subsidiaries 34,115 (14,550) – 14,550 34,115
Difference in accounting for finance leases (3,456) 914 – – (2,542)
Effects of using effective interest rate method 3,645 1,961 – – 5,606
Fair value adjustment of held for trading and available-
for-sale financial assets (9,205) (1,757) – (28,508) (39,470)
Fair value adjustment of derivative financial
instruments

19,905 19,909 – – 39,814

reversal of statutory goodwill 12,558 28,038 – – 40,596
revaluation of investments denominated in foreign
currency to historical cost

20,784 (60,226) – – (39,442)

Difference in accounting of security lending (15,144) (2,415) – – (17,559)
Treasury share transaction – 25 – (25) –
reclassification of direct charges to reserves (self-
revision) – 6,963 – (6,963) –
Share-based payment – (6,188) – 6,188 –
Payments to ICES holders 21,818 3,743 – (4,632) 20,929
OTP-MOl share swap transaction (55,468) 4,585 – – (50,883)
Deferred taxation 1,887 (9,349) – 4,107 (3,355)
Dividend paid for 2010 20,160 – (20,160) – –
Dividend payable in 2011   –   –  28,000   –   28,000
Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS 1,013,941 110,748  (20,160) (22,870) 1,081,659

NOTE  38 :   RECONCIL IAT ION OF  F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS
PREPARED UNDER HUNGARIAN ACCOUNTING
STANDARDS ( ‘HAS ’ )  AND F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS  PREPARED
UNDER IFRS  ( in  HUF  mi l l ion )

IFRS separate financial statements

216 OTP Bank Annual Report 2011

N O T E  3 9 :   S I G N I F I C A N T  E V E N T S  D U R I N G  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D
3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 1

N O T E  4 0 :  P O S T  B A L A N C E  S H E E T  E V E N T S

Term Loan Facility

See details in Note 13.

Partial cancellation of
EUR 125 million
subordinated notes

See details in Note 18.

Home Protection Action Plan to